## Resolution No. 1998- 100

AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF CLEVELAND FOR BUS STOP ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AT AN ESTIMATED PRICE NOT TO EXCEED \$45,000.00 – (RTA CAPITAL FUND, ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 306.43(H)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code, where the purchase of goods or services from another public agency is exempt from the competitive procurement process; and

WHEREAS, The City of Cleveland is a political subdivision chartered under the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland and the Authority have agreed upon a program of roadway improvements at various bus stops; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland has provided such roadway improvements at twenty-seven (27) locations within the City of Cleveland, at a cost not to exceed forty-five thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$45,000.00); and

WHEREAS, The General Manager deems the work by The City of Cleveland to be in the best interest of the Authority, and the price determined to be fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and hereby is authorized to contract with the City of Cleveland to provide to the Authority bus stop roadway improvements for twenty-seven (27) locations within the City of Cleveland.

Section 2. That the price of said contract shall not exceed forty-five thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$45,000.00).

Section 2. That the cost of said contract shall be payable from the RTA Capital Fund, Engineering & Construction Department budget.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	ed: August 18	, 1998	L M	
		Pr	resident	
Attest:	& onald Vde			
	General Manager/Secretary-Treasure	r		